

SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

280 EDA 2024

Fred DiMeo and Nancy DiMeo

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

PETER GROSS, D.O. AND G.S. PETER GROSS, D.O., P.C.,
PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PA HEALTH
SYSTEM, UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA HEALTH SYSTEM,
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

Defendants-Appellants

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE JEWISH COALITION
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, COALITION FOR
JEWISH VALUES, AND THE LOUIS D. BRANDEIS
LAW SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Appeal from Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas,
dated November 18, 2023, No. 191003447

Kayla A. Toney
(*pro hac vice* pending)
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
1331 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Ste. 1410
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 921-4105

Lauren Gailey
PA Bar No. 318727
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 282-5823

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. For observant Jews, including the Doctor, attending court during Yom Kippur would require intolerable violations of Jewish religious law	5
II. The court’s insistence on scheduling the Doctor’s jury trial on Yom Kippur and refusing to accommodate his faith violated the Free Exercise Clause	13
A. The court’s discretion to grant scheduling accommodations triggers strict scrutiny under <i>Fulton</i>	15
B. The court’s willingness to grant secular scheduling accommodations while denying the Doctor’s religious accommodation triggers strict scrutiny under <i>Tandon</i>	19
C. The trial court’s actions cannot survive strict scrutiny.....	21
D. The court’s hostility toward the Doctor’s faith violates the Free Exercise Clause under <i>Lukumi</i> and <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 682 (2014).....	22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14, 22, 24, 27, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Eubanks</i> , 512 A.2d 619 (Pa. 1986).....	14
<i>Cordes v. Assocs. of Internal Med.</i> , 87 A.3d 829 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	17
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14, 16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	22
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	18, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Jud. Inquiry & Review Bd. v. Fink</i> , 532 A.2d 358 (Pa. 1987).....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	14, 27, 28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	14, 26, 27, 28

<i>Philips v. Gratz</i> , 2 Pen. & W. 412 (Pa. 1831).....	16
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	21
<i>Saul v. Saul</i> , 1 Pa. D. & C.2d 486 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1955)	12, 17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	18, 22
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	19, 21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	13
Pa. Const. art. I, § 3	13, 14
Other Authorities	
Encyclopedia Judaica, <i>Practice and Procedure</i> , Jewish Virtual Library (2008), https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/practice-procedure	6
Gary Gildin, <i>Coda to William Penn’s Overture: Safeguarding Non-Mainstream Religious Liberty Under the Pennsylvania Constitution</i> , 4 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 81 (2001)	14
Leviticus (trans. <i>The Stone Edition Tanach</i> , Mesorah Publications 1996)	6, 7, 8, 9, 11

Menachem Posner, <i>What Is Kol Nidre?</i> , Chabad.org, https://www.chabad.org/library/ article_cdo/aid/5345/jewish/Kol-Nidre.htm	9
The Mishnah, <i>Tractate Yoma</i>	7
OU Staff, <i>The 39 Categories of Sabbath Work Prohibited by Law</i> , Orthodox Union, https://www.ou.org/holidays/the_thirty_nine_ca tegories_of_sabbath_work_prohibited_by_law/	7
Rabbi Yehudah Prero, <i>The Ten Days of Repentance: Ideas for Inspiration</i> , Torah.org, https://torah.org/learning/yomtov-yomkippur- vol1no40/	6
Rabbi Yosef Karo, <i>Siman 611 law 2, Shulchan Aruch</i>	7
Shalom Goodman, <i>19 Yom Kippur Facts Every Jew Should Know</i> , Chabad.org, https:// www.chabad.org/library/article_cdo/aid/ 3784348/jewish/19-Yom-Kippur-Facts-Every- Jew-Should-Know.htm	9
<i>What Is Yom Kippur?</i> , Chabad.org, https://www. chabad.org/library/article_cdo/aid/177886/ jewish/What-Is-Yom-Kippur.htm	9
<i>Yom Kippur 2024</i> , Chabad.org, https://www. chabad.org/library/article_cdo/aid/4687/jewish/ Yom-Kippur.htm	5
<i>Yom Kippur</i> , Torah.org, https://torah.org/yom- kippur/	5
